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defence also. But the provision which has been made in the last Budget is very meagre. If that were the money sanctioned for the Bogibeel project, it will take more than 25 years to complete the bridge. So, I would like to specifically know from the hon. Minister when they are going to allot the Budget for completion of the Bogibeel project. This is number one. Number two; when these two lines—the Lumding-Badapur line and the Rongia-Murkongchelek line—are going to be converted into broad-gauge lines. These two things I would like to know from the Minister categorically.


�� ������� �
� :  ��, ���� ���� *$��� ��  2006-2007 ��  �[��� >�
*&घ��*� ��� �H� �4� �&��� ��  ��� ह��� 230 ��&H ;�� *�
 �+ <*9�
$ ��� ह� =

 �� ������ ��� ��� : ����� ����� �हZ ह4< ह�=

 �� ������� �
� : ?��� ������ 5"� )��  ह� = ?���  ���-���
���@�-*���4� ��� �C#�	� ��  *��� �+ *$��� )�ह 9��  ��  ?��+ ���@�-*���4�-
��L)� �& ����&��� ह� ?��� ������  5"� 8��$ �� ह� U� �� ������ ���� �&
<V#��� ���� )�ह 9�� �� ?��+  �&
&
� ��� 5"� )� �ह� ह�, 5�� ����#�>� ��,
��� $& ��@ �X7#��:� �� ��� 444 ह�7
��� �� ��,?��+  �� ह� �&�(  �� 421 ह�7
���
�� ���� ह� = �� �&)$� ह 9  �� #ह ��� 94 ���+
 ह& ��� ह� U� 5�	  �H�  �� �& ���
ह� ...(��
���)...

 �� ����
� : #ह ���� >��& *$�� ����, 5* �@
�� �+ �ह�9 ���9�� =

*403. [The questioner (SHRI VIJAY J. DARDA) was absent. For answer vide page 39]

Closing down of snack trolleys

*404. SHRI PRASANTACHATTERJEE: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is fact that the Indian Railways Catering and Tourism

Corporation Limited (IRCTC) is closing down all snack trolleys so far being run by the commission vendors;

(b) whether it is also a fact that henceforth tea and snacks would be served from food plazas only in stations like Delhi and New Delhi; and

(c) whether IRCTC would ensure that tea and snacks to the daily commuters and poor people will be served by the food plazas at the same rate of commission vendors?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI NARAN BHAI RATHWA): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c) No, Sir. A large number of conventional tea stalls, light refreshment/refreshment rooms etc. are available from Indian Railways, which are more than 10,500 in number which ensure supply of tea/coffee, breakfast, standard meals at rates approved by the Ministry of Railways to cater the needs of daily commuters and poor people. Food plazas are established to give choice to the passengers and at present only 37 food plazas are operational on Indian Railways.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, we all know that the prominent number of railway passengers, users, are from the lower middle class and poor families. Now, it is understood that the Railways has framed a new Catering Policy, 2005. It has been framed on highly commercialised terms on the basis of highest bidders. Like, Sir, in Delhi and New Delhi Stations, the eligibility criterion for different types of units has been fixed.
As for single outlet fast food centres, the turnover should be one crore per annum; for multi-outlets fast food centres, the turnover should be three crores per annum; the earnest money is three lakhs, and so on and so forth. So, I want to know from the hon. Minister whether the Railways has framed such a new Catering Policy which will hit the common people and the poor people among the users.

�� ������� �
� : ��, "��$�� ��� �� 5���  ��O����$  )�� �
��,
हL�� ��V$�, 5L��ह�� <�� ?��\6 ����� ��  ��� 10,500 � ��
 )� �ह� ह� =
>���  5��#�  % @ ����� �� ������   ह� �&�( �� ���K�( �& �#�L� �4ह���
����� ��  ��� �� ह�, U� ���#� 5"� $� 37 % @ ����� )�� �ह� ह�=

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, my question has not been replied to the extent I expected.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Then you put another supplementary. You put another supplementary so that you can get the reply.

SHRI PRASANTA CHATTERJEE: Sir, the Standing Committee on

Railways, on 30th August, 2005, taking all this scenario into consideration, recommended as follows:
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"Earlier catering on Railways was based on the principle of no profit no loss; but in the new Catering Policy, the dominant theme is to commercialise it, privatise it. Profit motive is apparent on the face of it;
licence fee has been hiked; tendering and bidding system has been introduced."

Taking all this into consideration, the Standing Committee on Railways has requested the Ministry to reconsider again the entire thing. The Committee, therefore, recommended that the whole system of catering, including the Catering Policy, 2005 should be reviewed. I want to know from the hon. Minister what action he proposes to take on the recommendation of the Standing Committee on Railways.


�� ������� �
� : ��, �& ह���� ���#� ��
���
 ��]� ����&��:� ह�, �ह � ��
,��-��� �� ^�#��� �& ��,$� ह�= ?���  ��$YE# �+ �ह ��� ह&$� ह�, >���  ��� ��>�+�
%�� ��$�� �,�� ह�, 7�� �,�� ह�, #ह ���#� �� ������ ��  5�4���  ?��� � ��
�%_7�� ��$� ह�= ?�� ��  �ह��* �� #�@�	 U� ���:� #�@9�	 $�� % @ ����� ��  *��� �+
7�� %�� �,�� ह�, >��& #ह $� ��$� ह� U� ?���  �ह��* �� ह� �ह �� ������
5@��
 �� �� ह� =  ?���  5�4��� ह� ���+�� �& %� ����
� ���� �� ��� % @ ����� ��
�ह��$� ��, ���:�  #+@�	  >E���� �� �ह��$� �� ��
���
 ��]� ����&��:� �� �ह�
ह� =

SHRI MANOHAR JOSHI: Sir, the snack trolleys are provided for the convenience of the people at large. If they are stopped, it will cause inconvenience to the people, to the travellers. Considering this point, can the Government direct the Catering and Tourism Corporation to change the new Policy which they wish to adopt. I would like to know whether the hon. Minister is able to throw some light on this issue.


�� ������� �
� :  ��, ���#� ��
���
 ��] � ����&��:� �� ���#� �+ �& "�

���+��	 '�#��� ��$� ह�, ?���  ��� ,��-��� �� � �� ���
� *���� ह� =  ?�� ���
�
��  �ह��*  �� ���:� #+@�	 U� % @ ����� $�� *�
 ह&
L� ���� �� "� >9$��� ����
ह� = ������ ������ ��� �9K� �� �� *�
 "�`a ��  �[��� *$��� ��, $& ?�� �ह��* ��
50 % @ ����� �+ �� 37 % @ ����� �����$ ���� ह� U� 40 *�
 ह&
L� )���� ��  ���
�&�� :C� $� �� �� ह� =


 �� !�.!�. "ह�
�
��� $ : �"���$ �ह&��, �� �9K� �ह&�� �� ����� )�ह 9�� ��
#ह *��-*��  % @ ����� �� ?L��, �� �ह� ह� =  ?� % @ ����� �+ *�	�	, ���� U�
�4 !  �+@�#) ह� ���$� ह�, ��C$4  �& ��6��a �&� ह�, �����  ��� �
�:� �� <� -� H�
�� ?��\6$� �� �� ��� U� �&
� �� ?��\6$� ��, ?���   ��� 7�� ^�#��� �� ��
ह�?  �#�� ��6��a ���+��	 �� ह�,
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�& 5�-���^@	  7��� �+ '�#� ��$� ह� �� � ��� 7��� �+ '�#� ��$� ह�, #� � *�	�
,� ��$� ह�, �� ह� #� ���� ,��� ��  <�� ह�, U� � ह� #� �+@�#) ,� ��$� ह� = ?���
��� <���  �� % @ ����� 7�� ����� ��+��?  ?���  ��� �� �& ��� ����	  �����-
�&�� �� �&��-�&�� ���� ��$� ह�, ?��� ��ह �� 7�� ?��& ��	 )�� ��
?��\6$� ह&�� �� �हZ ह&��?

 %&. ��� '�
 �()��� : <� ���� ����� ...(��
���)...

 �� !�. !�. "ह�
�
��� $ : �ह�9 ���� ���$� ह� ? <� *$�>�+ =
...(��
���)... �4b� �ह�9 ���$� ह�? ...(��
���)...

 �����
+('� ���� : �� �� )�� ��  ��� �� ;��� ���� �H$� ह�=

 �� !�. !�. "ह�
�
���$  : )�� �� ���$ �� ;�� ह� =

 �� ������� �
� : ��, �� ������ ���� �& �ह *$��� )�ह$� ह 9 ��
���#� ��
���
 ��]� ����&��:� �� ह���� ���#� ��  59�� 10,500 � ��
 ���* ������
��  ��� )��� ह� = ?���  ���-��� ��
����-#�>�,���� ���6��� �7�8�� ह�,
���6��� ��  5�9� ���-%�
	, ���-���+ @ U� ���-c�
��� ह� = >�� 8��� �����
7��� �+  ������	 '�#� ��$� ह�=  >� 8��� ���* U� 5���, �&�( �& d��� �+ �,�
��$� ह� =  % @ ����� U� '��� ���
� ...(��
���)...

 �� !�.!�. "ह�
�
��� $ : % @ ��  ��
���>��:� ���� = ...(��
���)...

 �� ������� �
� : '���  ���
� �& )�$� ह�, �ह � ��  <� <���
���
"��$�� ��� �� ������ ��  5�4���  $� ��$� ह�= ���* �&�( ��  ��� �& "�  ह����
�
�� )�$� ह� , '���  )�$� ह�, )��-��V$� �� � ��
 )�$� ह�, ?��� 8�>�
"��$�� ���/<�<���
��� $� ��$� ह�, #���  <� <��� �& ��$� ��� ��  ,���-
����  �� ����� ����, �ह �e#� ���� �� ��� ���� �� �ह� ह� = % @  ����� ����&
���� ह�, �& 5��� �&� ह�, �& ���-%�
	, ���-���+ @ �+ '�#� ��$� ह�  U�
���
%��	  �� ,H� �ह$� ह�, ?��� �e#� ��  ��� ���� ��� ह�=

 �����

,
 	��$ � : ��C�#�, �� �9K� �� �� �ह�� )�ह$� ह 9 �� ���� ��,�
ह� �� :$�\�� �7�8�� �+ ���-%�
	  7��� �+ �& ,��� ���� ��$� ह� U� ���-


��� �� ���-c�
��� �+ �& ,��� ���� ��$� ह�, ?��+ %�	   ह&$� ह� = 7�� >�
)�� �& <� �4��XV)$ ��+�� �� �� �� ह� ��
��� ह& ����� ?� �&�& �& , �&
5"� *�$ �ह� ��� ह�  �� *��*� �� ����� )��ह�, #ह ���� ? �� ����� )�ह$� ह 9
�� 7�� >���  ��� 8�>��� �+ %�	   ह&��?
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�� ������� �
� : �ह&��, �� >� *�$ �� �ह�$ �हZ ह 9, 7�(�� ह� '��

��  59��, )�ह� #ह :$�\�� ह�, �� ���6��� ह�, ��
��� �� ������ ��  �ह��*  �� 7��
��C�  �,�� ह�, ?�� #� $� ��$� ह� = ?�� �ह��* �� :$�\�� �7�8�� �+ "� % @
7#���
� ,��* �हZ ह&$� ह�= �%� "� 5�� f�� �&� �O��+
 ह� $& #ह ह�+ �� ���,
ह� �&� �;� ?��� ��9) ��#��9�� =

 �� �('� ��-.�� : ������ �"���$ �ह&��, �� ��� �9K� �� �� � !�� )�ह$�
ह 9  ��  '�� �+  �%� ���� #��� �& ���� ��� ह�, ����� ��  $[� �� ���6��� ह�, ?��+
*�I�� ,��� ���$� ह�, ह��� �& ���$� ह�= �� ��� �9K� �� � !�� )�ह$� ह 9 �� ह���&-
��,( �&� ��� ��  59�� ���� ��� �%� ��$� ह�= f�� घ�
�� ,��� ,��� ��  *�� �हZ
% @ �#�>����  ह& �ह� ह�, �हZ )�� �हZ ���$� ह�= ���#�  �� >$�� *H� �����
 *�

ह� = >� ���K�(  �� �4�#6�g9 �& ��,�� ��  ��� <� �ह �ह� ह� ��  ���
� *�� ह�= <�
*$�>� �� �[� �� ���
� *�� ह�? ?���  ��� ,��-��� �� ^�#��� ��  �9*96 �+ *ह4$
����#�ह� ह& �ह� ह�= ह��� ��� *�
  �+ "� �ह�, <� "�  �ह  �ह� ह� U� <9>�� "�
*&�+��= >� �9*96 �+ <��� 7�� �4h�# ह�?

 �� ����
� : �4h�# <� �� �����, ?� �� �� �#)�� �� �+�� = i� :�ह�
��Xj�� =
 �� �('� ��-.�� : ��, 7�� ह4<?  ह& ��� = >$�� ��ह�$ ����  ह��� 7#�V)�
� !� ह� U� ?��� �#�* �हZ <�, #ह 5C��� ह�, >��X�
� ह�=

 �� ����
� : <� �4h�# �����, ?� �� �� �9"��$� �� �#)�� ��+��=

 �� �('� ��-.�� : ���� � ��,�� "���, � ���� ह� ...(��
���)...

 �� ����
� : <� ��,�� �� ����� = ...(��
���)...

 �� �('� ��-.�� : �� �4*���  *&� �ह� ह 9 =

 �� !�. !�. "ह�
�
���$  : ��, ������ ���� ह����*��� ��  �ह�� #��� ह�
>���� �4h�# :\� *&� ����, ��C$4 ?��� 7�� ह�, #� �ह � ! �ह� ह� = ������ �9K�
�� ?��� *�$ �+, �#�* �� �+ =

 �� ��
ह'
��/�� :  ��, ���#� �& <� >$�� 5�6� �4��%� ह& �ह� ह�,
%����  ह& �ह� ह�, ���#� >���  k�� "� �&H� ,)	 �� ��$� ह� = >���  5�$��l �&
���#� �
�:�9 �� ��
��� ���� #���  ���H�� ह&$� ह�, �ह�9 �� ��$� � ��, ��$� ,���
���$� ह�, 5�� <� 5��� ��
��� �@��
	�+
 �� ?��� '���� �� >9$��� ��+ U�
?Cह+ �&� �� ��@�	  ����m� �� �+ $��� �� ��ह �+ 5n!� ,���, ��ह$�9� ,��� #�
*�� ���  = 5�� <� ?� �&�( ��  ��� >� 8��� �� �&� '���� �� >9$��� �� �+ $&
�� ��h$� ह 9 �� ?Cह+  5n!� ,��� ��� ��� �� = <� ?�� �&H� �\��@�>�  �� �+ =
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 ¤ ¡ ø ĶΡ  śųˆ œΈ  ĶΉ ĶŹ΅  ĶŹǽ ¢ ›ω ¢ Ñ΅ Ã ŗΌ  ĶŢŹťŶˆ ›Έ  ŗΨ ŖΎ ¬  Ń΅ Á ĶŮΰΉ ¢  ĶΟ ŒŷŷΎ ŃǺ Ј ŗ΅ А ª Ń˙ ³ ¢  śŻ·  ╒ Ã ŗΆ ŗ·

  ≡Ώ ¢ ڈ Śũήˆ  ¢ ° ŗ₣  śˆ  ¢  øŖΎ ¬  Ń΅


Complaints against Pharma Companies

*405. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received complaints against the pharma companies for not following the notified prices of the drugs by National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (N.P.P.A); and

(b) if so, the names of companies and what action is being taken against them?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI RAM

VILAS PASWAN): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

As per the present Pharma Pricing Policy, the 74 bulk drugs specified in the First Scheduled of the Drugs (Prices Control) Order, 1995 (DPCO,

95) and the formulations based thereon are under price control and their prices are fixed/revised by the National Pharmaceutical Pricing Authority (NPPA) in accordance with the provisions of the DPCO, 95. These drugs have been kept under price control on the basis of criteria mentioned in Modifications in Drug Policy, 1986', announced in September, 1994.

Prices of non-Scheduled formulations are fixed by the manufacturers themselves keeping in view the various factors like cost of production, marketing expenses, R&D expenses, trade commission, market competition, product innovation, product quality etc., NPPA monitors the

† Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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